

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

**WHEELABRATOR BALTIMORE,
L.P., ET AL.**

Plaintiffs,

V.

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF BALTIMORE,**

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

CIVIL NO. 1:19-cv-01264-GLR

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendant, the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore (the “City”), by its undersigned
counsel, respectfully submits this reply memorandum of law in support of its Motion to Dismiss
Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

_____/s/_____
Matthew Nayden, Chief Solicitor
Federal Bar No. 04751
Thomas P.G. Webb, Asst. Solicitor
Federal Bar No. 18624
Doris N. Weil, Asst. Solicitor
Federal Bar No. 19679
John F. Dougherty
Federal Bar No. 25369
*Attorneys for Defendant Mayor and
City Council of Baltimore*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Introduction.....5

Argument7

 I. The Fourth Circuit Recognizes Local Authority to Pass More Stringent Emissions Standards7

 II. Maryland Law Permits Localities to More Stringently Regulate Emissions12

 A. The Environment Article Does not Limit Local Power to Regulate Emissions 12

 B. Under the Plain Language of Section 2-104 and the CAA, the Ordinance does not Conflict with Plaintiffs’ Permits15

 C. Maryland Law Expressly Authorizes Local Air Pollution Control 16

 1. Maryland Jurisprudence Recognizes Local Authority to Regulate Solid Waste Emissions16

 2. The BCAA Regulates Air Pollution, not Solid Waste18

 3. The Allied Vending Factors all Favor the City18

 III. The BCAA Falls Squarely Within Baltimore City’s Police Powers19

 IV. The BCAA is a Permissible Local Law21

 V. Plaintiffs Have not Overcome the BCAA’s Presumption of Rationality22

Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Rhode Island Cogeneration Assocs. v. City of E.Providence,</i> 728 F. Supp 828(D.R.I 1990).....	11
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,</i> 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Allied Vending, Inc. v. City of Bowie,</i> 332 Md. 279, 631 A.2d 77 (1993).....	18
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. Of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. Of Rogers,</i> 27 F 3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>City of Baltimore v. Sitnick,</i> 254 Md. 303, 255 A.2d 376 (1969).....	20, 21
<i>Clean Air Markets Grp. v. Pataki,</i> 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Montgomery Cty.,</i> No. 2450, SEPT.TERM,2015, 2018 WL 1747920 (Md. App. Apr. 11, 2018).....	13
<i>Days Cove Reclamation Co. v. Queen Anne's County,</i> 146 Md. App. 469 (2002).....	13
<i>East Star v. County Commissioners,</i> 203 Md. App. 477 (2012).....	13, 16
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>Farina v Nokia Inc.,</i> 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	9
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson,</i> 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Petition of: Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> No. 404629-V, 2015 WL 13766922 (Cir.Ct. Mont. Cty., Dec. 18, 2015).....	13
<i>Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.,</i> 644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Kensington Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty.,</i> 788 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D. Md. 2011).....	23
<i>Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park & Planning Comm'n v. Anderson,</i> 395 Md. 172, 909 A.2d 694 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Mayor & Aldermen of City of Annapolis v. Annapolis Waterfront Co.,</i> 284 Md. 383, 396 A.2d 1080 (1979).....	20
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. New Pulaski Co. P'ship,</i> 112 Md. App. 218, 684 A.2d 888 (1996).....	17
<i>Mayor & Council of Forest Heights v. Frank,</i> 291 Md. 331, 435 A.2d 425 (1981).....	16

Md. Reclamation Assocs. v. Harford County,
 414 Md. 1, 994 A.2d 842 (2010)..... 16, 17, 20
Montgomery Cty. v. Complete Lawn Care, Inc.,
 240 Md. App. 664, 207 A.3d 695..... 20, 21
North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 8
Rossberg v. State,
 111 Md. 394, 74 A. 581 (1909)..... 20
Talbot County v. Skipper,
 329 Md. 481 (1993)..... 13, 15
U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
 449 U.S. 166 (1980) 23
United States v. Bishop Processing Co.,
 287 F. Supp 624 (D. Md. 1968) 10
United States v. O'Brien,
 391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673, 20 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1968) 23
Wroblewski v. City of Washburn,
 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) (1988 ed.)..... 9
 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)..... 5, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 7416..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 7604(e) 8
 42 U.S.C.A. § 6929..... passim
 N.C. Gen.Stat. § 143–215.107D 8
 N.C. Gen.Stat. § 143–215.107D(b)–(e) 8
 Md. Cone Ann. Envir. § 2-104 passim
